1884, and on the 10th of February, 1885, a counter-claim, stating 
“ that Adam Badeau, the claimant in the above entitled cause, 
before and at the time of the commencement of this suit was, 
and still is, indebted to the said defendants in a large sum of 
money, to wit, two thousand five hundred and sixty dollars

and ten cents, ($2560.10,) for money erroneously paid to said 
Badeau without authority of law, the same being on account 
of payments of salary made to him as an army officer, (captain, 
retired,) from December 31, 1869, to October 31, 1882, during 
all of which time said Badeau was not in fact in the army nor